
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
20 March 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1, 
Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Wednesday, 28th March, 
2018 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 The Audit Plan for Tamworth Borough Council  

 (Report of Grant Thornton – External Auditor) 
 
(Report to Follow) 
 

5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Tamworth Borough Council  

 (Report of Grant Thornton – External Auditor) 
 
(Report to Follow) 
 

6 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 
2018/19 and theTreasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 2017/18 (Pages 5 - 68) 

 (Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services) 
 

7 Final Accounts 2017/18 Action Plan (Pages 69 - 78) 

 (Report of the Director of Finance) 
 

8 Financial Guidance (Pages 79 - 182) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

9 Internal Audit Plan & Charter (Pages 183 - 202) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

10 Risk Management Update (Pages 203 - 204) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

11 Audit & Governance Committee Self-Assessment (Pages 205 - 210) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

12 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable  



 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Summers, R Ford, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant, M Greatorex and 

R Kingstone 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 8th FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant and M Greatorex 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer) and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit 
Services) 

 

Visitors Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone. 
 
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th October 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

46 REVIEW OF ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1 Approved the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy and 

refer to Council for adoption in the Council’s Policy 
Framework. 
 

2 Agreed to put the Policy on to net-consent for staff and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

8 February 2018 

 

 

2 
 

members. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
M Gant) 

 
 

47 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1 Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 31 

December 2017. 
 

2 Agreed to put the Policy on to net-consent for staff and 
members. 
 

3 Congratulate Solicitor to the Council on her diligence. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

48 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
 

49 GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION WORK  
 
 
The Committee congratulated Joan Barnett on her service for the last 8 years and 
her professional support and dedication. 
 
The Certificate letter for year ended 31 March 2107 for Grant Thornton was 
distributed for Members information. 
 
 

50 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Approved the Counter Fraud work completed during the 

financial year 2017/18 to date. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor C 
Cooke) 

 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

8 February 2018 

 

 

3 
 

 
51 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Endorsed the Internal Audit Quarter 3 Report 2017/18 and 

thanked the Head of Internal Audit Services for her diligence. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor R Ford) 

 
 

52 RESTRICTED  
 
 
That members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the Community and Development Services Update on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

53 RISK BASED VERIFICATION  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Endorsed and approve the ongoing adoption of a Risk Based 

Verification (RBV) Policy in determining evidence 
requirements for the assessment of new Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Reduction claims. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
M Greatorex) 
 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28th March 2018 
 

Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 
 

REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STATEMENT 

2018/19 And The 
 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2017/18 
 
Purpose 
 
To review the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2018/19 and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2017/18 approved by 
Council on 27th February 2018 and 12th December 2017 respectively. 
 
Recommendation 
 

That Members consider the Treasury Management Reports, as detailed within the reports 
attached at Annex 1 and Annex 2 and highlight any changes for recommendation to 
Cabinet. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting on 23rd February 2010, the Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators including, as required by the Code, that the Audit & Governance Committee be 
given the opportunity to scrutinise the strategy and policies, as well as receiving regular monitoring 
reports. 
 

With regard to the appointment of a Committee to be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Policies, the code suggests: 
 

 This involves reviewing the Treasury Management policy and procedures and making 
recommendations to the responsible body; 

 Public Service Organisations have a responsibility to ensure that those charged with 
governance have access to the skills and knowledge they require to carry out this role 
effectively; 

 Those charged with Governance also have a personal responsibility to ensure they have the 
appropriate skills and training in their role; 

 The procedures for monitoring Treasury Management activities through audit, scrutiny and 
inspection should be sound and rigorously applied, with an openness of access to information 
and well-defined arrangements for the review and implementation of recommendations for 
change; and 

 This includes the provision of monitoring information and regular review by Councillors in both 
executive and Scrutiny functions. 

 
In compliance with the above, a copy of the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 
for 2018/19 is attached at Annex 1, together with a copy of the Mid-year Report on the Treasury 
Management Service 2017/18 at Annex 2. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Equalities implications 
 
There are no equalities implications arising from the report. 
 
Legal implications 
 
Approval of Prudential Indicators and an Annual Investment Strategy is a legal requirement of 
the Local Government Act 2003. Members are required under the CIPFA Code of Practice to 
have ownership and understanding when making decisions on Treasury Management matters. 
 
Resource and Value for Money implications 
 
All financial resource implications are detailed in the body of this report which links to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Risk implications 
 
Risk is inherent in Treasury Management and as such a risk based approach has been adopted 
throughout the report with regard to Treasury Management processes. 
 
Report Author:  
Please contact Jo Goodfellow, Management Accountant or Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, 
extension 241 or 242. 
 
 

Background Papers:- Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2018/19 Including Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2018/19, 
Council 27th February 2018 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2017/18 
Council 12th December 2017 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue P
[...]
e of the 
year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close. 

 
c) This Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring 

of its treasury management policies and practices to Cabinet, and for the execution 
and administration of treasury management decisions to the Executive Director 
Corporate Services, who will act in accordance with the organisation’s policy 
statement and TMPs. 

 

d) This Council nominates the Audit and Governance Committee to be responsible for 
ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies. 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

  

Equalities Implications 
 
There are no equalities implications arising from the report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Approval of Prudential Indicators and an Annual Investment Strategy is a legal requirement of 
the Local Government Act 2003. Members are required under the CIPFA Code of Practice to 
have ownership and understanding when making decisions on Treasury Management matters. 
 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
All financial resource implications are detailed in the body of this report which links to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Risk Implications 
 
Risk is inherent in Treasury Management and as such a risk based approach has been 
adopted throughout the report with regard to Treasury Management processes. 
 
A Glossary of terms utilised within the report can be found at ANNEX 9. 
 
Report Author Please contact Jo Goodfellow, Management Accountant, ext 241 or Stefan Garner, 
Director of Finance, ext 242 

  

Background Papers:- 
 Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 

 Mid-year Treasury Report 2017/18 Council, 12/12/17 

 Annual Treasury Report 2016/17 Council, 12/09/17 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Treasury 
Management Policy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement & Annual Investment Statement 
2017/18 Council 21/02/2017  

Treasury Management Training slides, 7th October 2015 
[...]
estments. 
Officers are monitoring developments and will report to members when the new 
codes have been agreed and issued and on the likely impact on this authority. 

 
7.2 MIFID II 
 
MIFID is the EU legislation that regulates firms who provide services to clients linked 
to financial instruments and it is now being revised to strengthen consumer protection 
and improve the functioning of markets in light of the 2008 financial crisis. 
 
The EU has now set a deadline of 3 January 2018 for the introduction of regulations 
under MIFID II.  These regulations will govern the relationship that financial 
institutions conducting lending and borrowing transactions will have with local 
authorities from that date.  This will have little effect on this authority apart from 
having to fill in forms sent by each institution dealing with this authority and for each 
type of investment instrument we use apart from for cash deposits with banks and 
building societies.  

 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 

Please contact Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, extension 242, or Jo Goodfellow, 

Management Accountant , extension 241. 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Background Papers  - Local Government Act 2003 

  
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management in Public Services 2011 

  
Annual Report on the Treasury Management 
Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2016/17 
–Council 12th September 2017 

  
Treasury Management Strategy & Prudential 
Indicators Report 2017/18 - Council 21st  
February 2017 

  
Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2017/18 - Council 21st February 2017 

  Financial Healthcheck Period 6, September 2017 

  
CIPFA Treasury Management Benchmarking 
Club Report Quarter 2, September 2017 

Page 65



16 
 

 

APPENDICES 
 

APPENDIX 1 Current Investment List 

APPENDIX 1 
Investments held as at 30th September 2017:  
 

Borrower Deposit      
£m 

Rate           
% 

From To Notice 
 

Royal Bank of Scotland 2.00 0.65% 31-Jan-17 30-Jan-18 - 

Lloyds Bank 2.00 0.55% 03-Apr-17 03-Oct-17 - 

Lloyds Bank 2.00 0.55% 03-Apr-17 03-Oct-17 - 

Royal Bank of Scotland 2.00 0.63% 05-Apr-17 04-Apr-18 - 

Lloyds Bank 2.00 0.55% 10-Apr-17 10-Oct-17 - 

Royal Bank of Scotland 2.00 0.67% 11-Apr-17 10-Apr-18 - 

Sumitomo Mitsui 
Banking Corporation 

Europe Ltd 
2.00 0.36% 18-Apr-17 18-Oct-17 - 

Lloyds Bank 1.00 0.55% 28-Apr-17 30-Oct-17 - 

Nationwide 1.00 0.37% 09-May-17 09-Nov-17 - 

Nationwide 1.00 0.37% 31-May-17 30-Nov-17 - 

Lloyds Bank 1.00 0.55% 01-Jun-17 01-Dec-17 - 

Royal Bank Of Scotland 2.00 0.61% 05-Jun-17 25-May-18 - 

Bank of Scotland 2.00 0.36% 30-Jun-17 02-Jan-18 - 

Santander UK plc 8.00 0.70% 03-Jul-17 03-Jan-18 - 

Royal Bank Of Scotland 2.00 0.6125% 10-Jul-17 29-Jun-18 - 

Santander UK plc 2.00 0.70% 13-Jul-17 15-Jan-18 - 

Barclays Bank 2.00 0.34% 17-Jul-17 17-Jan-18 - 

Lloyds Bank 1.00 0.36% 09-Aug-17 09-Feb-18 - 

Bank of Scotland 2.00 0.36% 10-Aug-17 12-Feb-18 - 

Coventry BS 2.00 0.35% 05-Sep-17 05-Mar-18 - 

Coventry BS 4.00 0.35% 13-Sep-17 13-Mar-18 - 

Barclays Bank 3.00 0.31% 13-Sep-17 13-Mar-18 - 

Nationwide 2.00 0.30% 13-Sep-17 13-Mar-18 - 

Goldman Sachs 
International Bank 

2.00 0.665% 15-Dec-16 - 180 day 

Goldman Sachs 
International Bank 

1.00 0.79% 10-Feb-17 - 180 day 

Goldman Sachs 
International Bank 

1.00 0.755% 06-Mar-17 - 180 day 

Goldman Sachs 
International Bank 

4.00 0.79% 13-Mar-17 - 180 day 

Goldman Sachs 
International Bank 

2.00 0.775% 05-Apr-17 - 180 day 

MMF – PSDF 4.47 0.18* - - On call 

Total 64.47 0.52 (avg) - - - 
 

* Interest rate fluctuates daily dependant on the funds investment portfolio, rate quoted is approximate 7 day average. 
Page 66



17 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28th March 2018 
 

Report of the Director of Finance  
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 – ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose 
 

To provide an outline of the corporate requirements that will need to be 
achieved in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18 (including deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to 
obtain corporate commitment to the action plan. 

 

Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. the target of 25th May 2018 for closure of the final accounts and 

production of the statement for 2017/18 be approved; 
 
2. staffing resources be committed to the provision of appropriate 

information and support in order to meet the published timescales 
and the Committee receive progress updates (if required);  
 

3. CMT receive a fortnightly update until completion of the audit; and 
 

4. the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance Committee 
on 26th July 2018. 

   

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, require that the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts be produced by 31st May 2018, and for them to be 
audited and approved before 31st July 2018.  
 
This year’s earlier deadline has been known for some time and as such, the  
annual plans for the production of the statutory accounts for recent years 
have been reviewed so that the draft accounts have been achieved in most 
respects before the new deadline  of 31st May each year. The 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts were prepared by 26th May 2017, with an earlier audit 
(commencing 12th June 2017) and the final audited accounts were approved 
by the Audit and Governance Committee on 27th July 2017. 
 
The key issues affecting the achievement of these deadlines are detailed in 
Appendix A. The action plan identifies key processes and milestones in 
achieving the statutory requirement. 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 2 

The way the Council prepares and reports its accounts (including professional 
reporting standards and statutory timetables) is a key element within the 
Council’s External Auditor’s, (Grant Thornton - GT) assessment of the 
Council’s performance within the Annual Audit Letter.   
 
The action plan is a key element in the process to deliver the Council’s final 
accounts in compliance with legislation and maintain a high quality standard.  
 
Key milestone dates will be regularly reviewed / monitored to achieve 
deadlines with material variances reported to CMT and Members (with 
proposed remedial actions). It is proposed that CMT receive an update every 
2 weeks until completion of the audit. 
 
The information provided (detailed in Appendix B), although not 
comprehensive, highlights information that will need to be supplied in order to 
meet the deadline.   

 
Key milestones – Provisional Dates: 
 
o Completion of the draft accounts by 25th  May 2018; 
 
o Detailed management quality assurance review by 31st May 2018; 
 
o Submission to Grant Thornton (and to Members) on or before 1st June 

2018; 
 
o Report to Audit & Governance Committee on 26th July  2018; 
 
o Latest publish date 31st July  2018. 
 
Consideration and approval of this report is a key control and evidence of the 
Council’s plans for the closedown and production of its accounts in 
compliance with statutory requirements. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 incorporated the changes to 
statutory reporting deadlines included in the Government Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014. The Act sets out the vision for the new local audit 
framework, and contains additional measures which are complementary to 
existing initiatives to increase transparency and enable local scrutiny of public 
bodies.  
 
The Government’s view is that earlier publication of the accounts would 
enhance authorities’ accountability to local residents, and assist their own 
financial management by providing earlier assurance on the previous year’s 
financial outturn. Local authorities are a significant component of the 
Government’s Whole of Government Accounts, and the current local 
government timetable is one barrier to bringing forward the publication date of 
those accounts. 
 
The Government believes that the disparity between the timetables for local 
government and other parts of the public sector justifies a reconsideration of 
the current dates.  
 

Page 70



 3 

 
 
The two key changes in the regulations are:  
 

 An earlier timetable for the preparation and publication of the 
statements of accounts for authorities; and  

 Reform of the rules on the exercise of the public’s rights to inspect the 
accounting records and to put objections and questions to the auditor.  

 
For 2017/18 the Council has set a target date of 25th May 2018 for the 
completion of draft statement of accounts in line with the new regulations. 
 
Legal and Risk Implications 
 
There is a risk that if the Council is not sufficiently pro-active, the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts may not remain compliant with both the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounts and International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) which would result in a potential delay or criticism over the 
production of the Accounts and potentially a qualified audit opinion.  
 
The following top level risks have been identified. The full details are 
contained within the covalent risk register.  
 

Risk 
No 

Description of Risk Likelihood 
Impact  

Action Required to Manage Risk  

1  Further research reveals 
the new requirements of 
either the Code of 
Practice or IFRS to be 
more complex and time 
consuming than initially 
thought. 

M H  An early start, adequate research, 
adequate initial resources, 
sufficient resource/budget provision 
for contingencies  

2 Incorrect interpretation 
of changes in either the 
Code of Practice or 
IFRS 

M H  Adequate training, sufficient 
resources. Ensure all reasons for 
actions, inclusions and exclusions, 
are fully documented and agreed 
with External Audit.  

3 Guidance by CIPFA 
changing possibly 
causing delays  

M H Regular review and rescheduling of 
project timetable  

4 Delay in receiving 
information from 
external parties / 
contractors 

M H Ensure regular contact with all 
concerned and continually monitor 
completeness of the information 
provided  

5  Inadequate training  L M  Research available training, ensure 
all relevant staff attend, training 
budget to be adequate  

6  Failure to identify all 
leases  

L M  Ensure staff understand exactly 
what is involved / process to outline 
the requirements  

7  Key staff leaving  L M  Ensure there are sufficient skills 
within the team to cover  

Page 71



 4 

 
 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 
A significant amount of work will need to be undertaken during the period 
February through to 25th May to ensure completion of the Financial 
Statements by 31st May.  There is a high risk of this deadline not being 
achieved should insufficient resources be directed towards the achievement 
of this goal – deadline / key milestones will be closely monitored. 
 
Report Author 
 
Please contact Lynne Pugh, Chief Accountant extension 272. 
 
 

Background 
papers 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom (2017/18) based on IFRS 

 

 

  

Page 72



 5 

Appendix A 
Key Issues in the Production of the Statement of Accounts 
 

One of the main ways a Local Authority communicates its financial 
performance to local stakeholders and the wider community is through its 
published financial statements. 
 
Between completion of the statement in May and the conclusion of the on-site 
audit in July, a substantial amount of work will be required liaising with the 
external auditors to ensure an unqualified audit report. 
 
Following the completion of the 2016/17 audit the only amendments to the 
Statement of Accounts were minor and were only to enhance the disclosure 
notes – no change to the primary statements.  
 
To meet the necessary deadlines, the closure process for 2016/17 has been 
reviewed to identify any lessons to be learned for future years.  
 
The main issues affec
[...]
t amendments / issues received 

(after Engagement Lead review)   

  
By  

13/07/2018 
Close out meeting (with Engagement Lead 
review) 

  

  13/07/2018 Amended Statement of Accounts prepared   

  13/07/2018 Audit Findings Report received   

  18/07/2018 Audit Report to be circulated via Modgov   

  
26/07/2018 Audit Findings Report to Audit & Governance 

Committee / Sign Off 
  

  

  

  

  
31/07/2018 Publish at latest 

  

 
 

Page 78



 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 MARCH 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

FINANCIAL GUIDANCE 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek Member endorsement of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an 
important part of the Council’s regulatory framework, and to provide an opportunity for 
Members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members endorse the changes to Financial Guidance. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the core functions under the terms of reference, this Committee is empowered to 
maintain an overview of the Council’s Financial Guidance.  
The last review of Financial Guidance was approved by this Committee in March 2016. This 
review has identified the following changes:  

 
5.2          Leasing/rental agreements – the financing options should be considered 
 
6.77       The new EU procurement levels from 1/1/18 
 
6.15.1    The treatment of VAT on advance payments 
 
7.3.1      Receiving goods and services – detailing the receiving of goods and goods 
              receipting 
 
7.3.3     Supplier invoices being sent to Accounts 
 
8.2.2     IR35 – if rules continue to apply 
 
8.3.2     Requirement of post codes for mileage claims 
 
General – change from Chief Executive to Chief Operating Officer and Head of Paid Service. 
 
Other minor changes are tracked within the guidance.  
 
The updated version of Financial Guidance is attached as Appendix 
[...]
s? 

 N  

19. Does any of the differential 
impact identified cut across the 
equality strands (e.g. elder BME 
groups)? 
 

 N  

20. Could the differential impact 
identified in 8 – 19 amount to 
there being the potential for 
adverse impact in this policy/ 
procedure/ practice? 
 

 N  

21.  Can this adverse impact be 
justified:   

 on the grounds of 
promoting equality of 
opportunity for one 
group?  

Y N N/A 

P
age 181



 

 
Revised March 2018 – Approved Audit & Governance  

102 

 For any other reason? 

22.  As a result of carrying out the 
equality impact assessment is 
there a requirement for further 
consultation? 

 N  

23   As a result of this EIA should 
this policy be recommended for 
implementation in its current 
state?   

Y   

 

P
age 182



 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 MARCH 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & CHARTER 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To advise Members of the proposed Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2018-2019, 
to provide Members with assurance on the appropriate operation of Internal Audit. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee endorses the attached Internal Audit Charter and Plan 
2018-2019 and raises any issues it deems appropriate. 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach 
to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes (IIA – UK & Ireland). 
 
The consideration and approval of an appropriate Internal Audit Charter and Plan by 
Members is an important element in providing assurance to the organisation that 
adequate arrangements are in place to provide the expected independent, objective 
opinion. The Charter complies with the Publi
[...]
TIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses the report. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the effectiveness of 
the Authority’s risk management arrangements, including the action taken to manage risks 
and to receive regular reports on risk management.  Corporate risks are identified, managed 
and monitored by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis and reported 
to this Committee.   
 
CMT are currently undertaking a fundamental review of the corporate risk register, and the 
updated corporate risk register will be presented to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

Page 203

Agenda Item 10



 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services, ex 234 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 

Page 204



 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 MARCH 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To complete a self-assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance 
Committee and produce an improvement action plan if required. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That members of the Committee complete the self-assessment checklist at 
Appendix A in order to formulate an improvement plan if required. 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

To ensure that effective governance arrangements exist, the authority is required to 
review the effectiveness of the system of internal control. Part of this review includes 
the review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 
The attached self-assessment questionnaire contains questions from the CIPFA 
guidance on how to measure the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee 
plus additional appropriate que
[...]
nd meetings 
and update members on their progress/external 
audit issues? 
 
 

   

9 Training    

9.1 Is induction training provided to members? 
 
 

   

9.2 Is more advanced training available as 
required? 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Page 209



 Area Yes No Part 

10 Administration    

10.1 Does the authority’s s151 officer or deputy 
attend meetings? 
 

   

10.2 Are key officers available to support the 
committee? 
 

   

10.3 Do reports to the Committee communicate 
relevant information at the right frequency and 
in a format that is effective? 
 

   

 
 

Page 210


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2018/19 and theTreasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 2017/18
	Annex 1 TMSS 2018/19
	Annex 2 Mid Year Review 2017/18

	7 Final Accounts 2017/18 Action Plan
	8 Financial Guidance
	Appendix 1 Financial Guidance

	9 Internal Audit Plan & Charter
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 2 Internal Audit Plan

	10 Risk Management Update
	11 Audit & Governance Committee Self-Assessment
	Appendix 1 Audit & Governance Committee Self-Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 28th MARCH 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, J Faulkner and M Gant 

 
Officers: Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Angela Struthers (Head of 

Internal Audit Services) and Lynne Pugh (Chief Accountant) 

 

Visitors: J Gregory and L Griffiths from Grant Thornton 

 
 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Greatorex and R 
Kingstone. 
 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

57 THE AUDIT PLAN FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the report. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

58 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 March 2018 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the report. 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 
 

59 REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2018/19 AND THETREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-
YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2017/18  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considered the Treasury Management 

Reports, as detailed within the reports attached at Annex 1 
and Annex 2 and highlighted no changes for recommendation 
to Cabinet. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

60 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 ACTION PLAN  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee agreed: 

 
1. The target of 25th May 2018 for closure of the final accounts 

and production of the statement for 2017/18 be approved; 
 

2. staffing resources be committed to the provision of 
appropriate information and support in order to meet the 
published timescales and the Committee receive progress 
updates (if required); 

 
3. CMT receive a fortnightly update until completion of the audit; 

and 
 

4. the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance 
Committee on 26th July 2018. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 
 

61 FINANCIAL GUIDANCE  
 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 March 2018 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED: Members endorsed the changes to Financial Guidance. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

62 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & CHARTER  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the attached Internal Audit Charter 

and Plan 2018-2019. 
  

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

63 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the report. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor R Ford) 
 
 
 

64 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 
 
RESOLVED: Members of the Committee completed the self-assessment 

checklist at Appendix A in order to formulate the improvement 
plan. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 
 

65 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


